CASE 6720: AMEO OIL AMD GAS COMPANY O
DRILL ‘A HORIZONTAL DRAINHOLE, EDDY
COUNTY, WEW MEXICO
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ARCO Oil and Gas Company

Permian Distriet

Post Oftice Box 1610
Midland, Texas 79702
Telephone 915 684 0100

September 5, 1980 s o

Mr. Joe D. Ramey, Director
Department of Energy and Minerals
0il Conservation Division

P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Dear Mr. Ramey:

In compliance with Order No. R-6203 of the Division in
regard to Case No. 6720, ARCO 0il and Gas Company is
filing this letter as a final report on the Empire Abo
Unit J-213 drainhole.

Although Order (1) called for the drainhole to be con=-
A

fined within s target sires extending 400 Teel norith and

400 feet west of the surface location (see Exhibit 1),

the vertical portion of the wellbore did not "drlft“ to

-~ - ~la A -~ AP t. . & €
the nnrthwest ae aveected, The cozing shcc and Kickotd

point for the dralnhol were actually located 22 feet
east of the target area as shown in Exhibit 2, Due to
the turning radius of the drainhole, thirty-fivc feet
were drilled before we were within the target boundary.
Drilling was continued until excessive torquing and a
minimum vertical depth limitation halted the operation.

A total of 125 feet of drainhole was drilled with the
hole terminating 86 feet north and 78 feet west of the
surface location. Drilled depth was 6242' while the
true vertical depth at the terminus was 6126'. The
lowest point of the drainhoie was approximately 6240'
TVD at a drilled depth of 6161'. An isometric drawing
of the drainhole is included as Exhibit 3.
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Mr. Joe D. Ramey
September &, 1980
Page Z.

The Empire Abo Unit J-213 has been completed and is still
in the testing stage. Please advise us as to what fur-
ther action, if any, should be taken to amend the previous
order and to put this well on a producing status with the
Division.

Sincerely,

z,

James L. Cawvey *SQQF

JLC: jaf

Attachments
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1 STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
2 OlL CONSERVATION DIVISION
STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG.
3 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
28 November 1979
4
EXAMINER HEARING
5
6 . )
IN THE MATTER OF: )
7 ) 22
) Application of ARCO 0il and Gas Com- ) CASE
8 pany to drill a horizontal drainhole,) 6720
Eddy County, New Mexico. )
9 )
- and )
L~ 10 )
Y i s :
Qgg'-i Application of ARCO 0Oil and Gas Com- ) CASE
"‘z‘,;% n pany for an administrative procedure,} 6742
e3ss Eddy County, New Mexico. )
22 12 : }
L T S ——
» 13
38 ,
e BEFORE: Richard L. Stamets
7nEs "
15
TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
16
17
18 APPEARANCES
19
20 For the 0il Conservation Ernest L. Pagdilla, Esq.
Division: Legal Counsel to the Division
2 State Land Office Bldg.
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
22
23 .
| For the Applicant: Conrad Coffield, Esq.
o4 5} Hinkle Law Firm
i P. 0. Box 3580
26 | Midland, Texas
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! MR. STAMETS: We'll call next, Case 6720.
2 MR. PADILLA: Application of ARCO 0il and Gags
3 Compahy to drill a horizontal drainhole, Eddy County, New
4 | Mexico.

5 MR. STAMETS: Call for appearances.

6 MR. COFFIELD: Conrad Coffield, with the

Y Hinkle Law Firm, appearing on behalf of the applicant, and if
8 the Examiner pleaée, we can have the subseéuent case, 6742,

9 called at the same time and proceed into that case after we'

EEEE 0 presented this first one with the same witness.
gt
Z 3 =4 n MR. STAMETS: Okay, since it concerns
3
-4 & 38 12 s . c e = . '~ ot E i e
X33z basically the same information we'll consolidate the two
;g-.- .
> 8 . .
:ggag 2 cases for purposes of testimony. 1I'd like to have you call
< =3 :
wss
“ Case 6742.
s MR. PADILLA: Application of ARCO 0il and
16 Gas Company for administrative procedure, Eddy County, Hew
1 Mexico.
18 . .
MR. COFFIELD: I have one witness :.in these
19 . . s e
cases and the witness is Mr. Ryan Stramp, who testified pre-
20 . . .
viously in Case 6741, and I trust the Examiner will consider
2i . . s
him gualified and sworn.
MR. STAMETS: The record shall show that
Mr. Stramp is qualified and sworn in this case, these cases.
24 |
% |
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1 1 RYAN STRAMP
being called as a witness and having been duly sworn previous

3 upon his oath, testified as foiiows, to-wit:

5 DIRECT EXAMINATION

S BY MR. COFFIELD:

7 0. Mr. Stramp, are you familiar with the ap-
8 plications 6720 and 67422

9| A Yes, I am, sir, familiér with both appli-
10 cations.

1 o

12 that ARCO seeks in that case?

13 a ARCO 0il and Gas Company seeks permission

Sants Fe, Now Mexioo 87501

3030PIazc Blancon (506) £71-2462

SALLY WALTON BOYD
CENTINIED SHORTHAND REPORTER

“ to drill the Empire Abo Unit Well J-213 and to complete this
15 | well in the Abo Reef formation with a horizontal drainhole”
16 approximately 200 feet in length. The prdbosed location of
17 the J-213 is 2050 feet from the north line and 100 feet from
18 the west line of Unif Letter E, Section 6, Township 18 South,

19 Range 28 East.

20 The terminus of the drainhkole is targeted
21 to be in a 400-foot by 400~foot sqﬁare in the northwest

2 quadrant from the surface location. We also seek from the

23 Division a determination that this well is necessary to ef-
241; fectively and efficiently drain that portion of the reservoir
=

|
@ covered by the existing proration unit on which the well is
i
{




1 to be drillegd.

2 0 Mr. Stramp, refer to what we've marked as

3 Exhibit One in this Case 6720 and explain that exhibit to the
4 Examiner.

5 A Exhibit Number One is a map of the Empire

6 Abo Unit. The proposed location for the J-213 is indicated

7 by the arrow. The heavy dashed lines indicate the unit

8 boundaries.
9 0 Go now to Exhibit Two aﬁd explain what that
g§§§ 10§ exhibit represents. |
%"Eé n A Exhibit Number Two is a plat showing the
: /t\' é%g; 12 proposed location for the J-213 once again with respect to
mg
;géé 13 the offset wells. Once again the heavy dashed line repre-
883

" sents the unit boundary. All of the offsetting proration

1% units for the J-213 location are committed to the Empire Abo
16 Unit. The proposed target area is indicated by the shaded
" area to the northwest of the surface location. The range of

18 current gas/oil ratios of the offset wells is also indicated

19 in this plat. The single open circles represent wells with
20 GORs in excess of 2000 cubic feet per barrxel of oil. The
2 double open circles represent wells with GORs of 2000 cubic
22
feet per barrel or less.
K 23 0. Why was this particular location selected
7
24;§ and why are you planning a horizontal drainhole completion
[t
1 for this J-213?




Page
/ 1 A As Exhibit Number Two shows, there are no

2 low GOR producers in the immediate vicinity of the proposed

3 location. The current oil production rate from this area is

4 quite low as a result of the high gas production. Due to the

5 absence of low gas/0il ratio producing wells in the area and

6 also the slow rate of gravity drainage down dip, o0il remainin}y

7 under the J-213 location will riot be produced by conventional

8 | means during the life of the unit.

9 Conventional infill drilling in this area
gggs 10 has performed poorly. Gas coniﬁg seems more severe in this
:E;é n particular section of the unit than in any other area. We

~ 23:3
- ';“-2?55 12 feel that a natural, that is a well regquiring no acid treat-
2
ggég 13 ment, horizontal drainhole completion at the J-213 location
58§ L will recover significant reserves that would not otherwise

15 oe produced during the life of the unit.

16 0. Go to what we've marked as Exhibit Number

17 Three, Mr. Stramp, and explain that, please.

18 A Exhibit Mumber Three is a plot of cumulative

19 0il recovery versus time for a 200~foot horizontal drainhole

20 in the unit and also for a conventiohal vertical completion.

21 These curves are based on nmﬁéric simulation study of hori-

2 zontal drainholes in the Empire Abo Unit. This numeric model

; z incorpeorated geclogic properties, svch as porosity and perme-
‘. 2 ! ability characteristics typical of the Abo Reef in the unit.
% f Empire Abo Reservoir is a vuggy, fractured,
i
[_
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dolomitized reef, exhibiting a high degree of vertical perme-~
ability. These geologic reservoir properties combined with
the presence of a large gas cap overlying the 0il column re-
sult in‘-a producing well at Empire being very susceptible to
gas coning. Once a well begins to cone free gas, the oil
rate declines very rapidly as a result of the relative perme-
ability characteristics of the reservoir,

The additional reserves expected to be re-
covered by horizontal drainholes in the Empire Abo Unit comer
from a reduction in gas coning through the diépefsion of the
withdrawal points in the reservoir.

Q Mr. Stramp, go to what we've marked as
Exhibit Four and explain that exhibit to the Examiner, please

A Exhibit Number Four is a wellbore diagram
for the J-213. we propose to drill'a vertical hole to ap-
proximately 6225 feet. We will then log énd drill stem test
the well to locate the gas/oil contact. A target zone will
be selected from the logs, casing will be set, and the drain-
hole drilling operations will begin. A whipstock will be
used to initiate the turn. Flexible drill collars will be
used to drill a drainhole extending approximatéiy 200 feet
in a northwesterly direction from the kickoff point. The
vertical hole will be surveyed with a gyroscopic multi-shot
directional survey prior to the initiation of the drainhole

drilling. Several magnetic directional surveys will also




Sants e, Now Mexioo 87501

CERTIFIED SRORTHAND REPONTER

3038 Plaza Blarici (§65) 4113462

SALLY WAILTON BOYD
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Page 8

be run during the drilling of the drainhole in the drainhole
portion of the wellbore.

Upon the completion of the drainhole drilli#
we will submit a brief report to the Division detailiné the
directional survey data and giving the location of the drain-

hole terminus.

Q Have these exhibits One through Four been
prepared by yocu or under your supervision? l

A Yes, sir, they were.

0 What other comments do you have in this

connection, Mr. Stramp?

A I wonld like tco state that we're confident
that we have resolved the probléms that resulted in the pre-
mature termination of the drilling of the first horizontal
drainhole in the Empire Abo Unit and that we fully expect to
drill the full 200 feet of drainhole in the J-213.

Q Now, as a related matter, let's go to
matters in connection with Case Number 6742, What is it that
ARCO seeks by this application?

A | ARCO 0il and Gas Company seeks an admini-
strative procedure through which the 0il Conservation Divisior
may rule on any future application by ARCO to drill directiond
wells or horizontal drainholes in the Empire Abo Unit.

0. Does an administrative procedure currently

exist for approval of conventionally drilled infill wells in

*

B R S S P o
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Page 9

1| the Empire Abo Unit?

2' A Yes, sir. Rule 14 of the special rules and
3 regulations for the Empire Abo Unit Pressure Maintenance Pro-
@ ject contained in bivision Order R-4549 and later modified

5 in Order R-4549-B sets forth an administrative procedure for

6 the drilling of conventional producing and injecting wells

7 within the unit.

8 Q Please describe and identify what we've

9 marked as Exhibit One in this Case 6742.

g§§§ 10 A Evhibit Number One is a copy of the Divisio
ca .
g::é% n Order R-4549-B. Page five of this order contains special
i%éf , rule 14 for the Empire Abo ¥Unit. As I mentioned, talis rule
Egég 13 sets forth an administrative procedure for the approval of
« = 3
w832 e conventional infill and producing -- excuse me, conventional
15 infill producing and injecting wells. Rule 14 also details
16 the necessary contents of an application fo drill under this
7 administrative procedure.
18 0. What restrictions do you propose be placed
19 on the locations of horizon£al drainholes and other deviated
20 wells to be granted administrative approval?
21 A We propose that the new administrative
procedure apply to any horizontal drainhole or other directioh-:
| ally drilled well whose targeted bottom hole location is no
2 % closer than 330 feet from the nearest unit boundary and whose
i
® ﬂ surface location is no closer than 10 feet to any quarter
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quarter section line. We also propose that the new procedurd
cover directionally drilled water or gas in3ection wells whode
targeted bottom hole location is no closer than 1320 feet
from the nearest unit boundary.

0. Mr. Stramp, what information do you proposs
be contained in an application for permission to drill under
the new administrative procedure?

A The contents of an application under the
new administrative procedure will be very similar to the con-
tests required in an application for a conventional well.

First of all, a letter stating a proposed plan for the drill#n

of the well. Second, a map of the Empire Abo Unit indicatinc
those lands committed to the unit and also showing the sur-
face location of the proposed well, the location of all othesy
wells within the unit area, and also identifying all offset
operators. Third, a more detailed plat showing the surface
location of the proposed well, the targeted bottom hole

location, and all Abo wells on the proration unit on which

the well is to be drilled, and also all Abo wells on offsettﬂng

proration units, and in addition, any nearby unit boundaries;
Fourth, a schematic wellbore drawing of the proposed well,
indicating a proposed casing plan, wellbore configuration,
and all pertinent depths. Fifith, a letter stating that all_
offset operators to the proposed well have been furnished a

complete copy of the application and the date of such noti-
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Page 11

fication. And sixth, upon completion of the drilling of the
well, ARCO will submit a brief report to the Division de-
scribing the bottom hole location of the wellbore.

Q Mr. Stramp, are there any further specliic
points that you would like for the new administrative proce-
dure to include?

A Yes, sir. We would like to have a provisioh
in the procedure to allow or an administrative amendment of
the proposed target area for horizontal drainholes and other

B |
directionally drilled wells if their final bottom hole loca-
tions do not fall within the previously described target area
and the actual bottom hole location is within the authority |
of the administrative procedure,

Q Mr. Stramp, in your opinion will the ap-
proval of the two applications in Cases Numbers 6720 and 6742
be in the interest of prevention of waste‘and protection of
correlative rights?

LY Yes, sir.

MR. COFFIELD: Mr. Examiner, I move the
admission of %xhibits One through Four in Case &720 and Ex-
hibit One in Case 6742.

MR. STAMETS: These exhibits will be ad-
mitted.

MR. COFFIELD: And I have no further ques-

tions of Mr. Stramp on direct examination.

RN AT
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i
|
|
~ J
1 |
2 4
3 CROSS EXAMINATION
4 BY MR. STAMETS:
5 Q Mr. Stramp, do you have a prososed rule
6 that you were reading from there 'that you intended to submit
7 to the Division?
s A A proposed rule.
9 Q Right, you had a number of specific pro-
& D
g g ] 1V} posals.
-
g§§§ " A No, those were just in the administrative
™ RED - |
- §§ g8 “ I procedure for a conventional well. They have the different
ag
> [ .
-JE 2 13 contents of the application enumerated and I just numbered
<E3] g
wis
o= " mine, too. I'll be happy to give you a copy of this testimony
15 '
so you can --
16 e Very good, that's what I need.
v A Okay.
8 Q. Have you, let's see, back on the first
19 case, 6720, you have a 400 by 4CQO foot target area, is that
20
correct?
4|
A Yes, sir.
2 |
0 North and west of the well location. So
. 23 . .
J i the wellbore could wind up actually in two proration units,
20
i I would assume.
2% | e
}A A Yes, sir, that would be a possibility. Both
g
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proration units are committed to the unit and I don't know
what administrative problems that might result in, but that
is a possibility.

MR. STAMETS: Are there any questions of
the witness? He may be excused.

Anything further in this case, these cases?

We'll take the cases under advisement.

(Hearing concluded.)
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REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE
¥ SALLY W. BOYD, a Certified Shorthand Reporter,

DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Transcript
of Hearing before the 0il Conservation Division was reported

by me; tha£ the said transcript is a full, true, and correct

record cf the hearing, prepared by me to the best of my

ability from my notes taken at the time of the hearing.

6%3&:&\}3 \\oqu‘é .

Sally W. Boyd,

C.S.R.

i do hr—i J.
a com?

the ‘{»_:-;a
heav

;()




STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY anD MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

POST OFFICE SOR <068
STATE LAND OFFICE BUMDING
BANTA FE, NEW MEXICO B7501

December 31, 1979 15054 6272434

Re: CASE NO, 6720
Mr. Conrad Coffield ORDER NO. R-~6203
Hinkle, Cox, Eaton, Coffield
& Hensley
Attorneys at Law Applicant:

P. O. Box 3580
Midland, Texas 79702 :
ARCO 0il and Gas Company

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced

1tricinn ArAas semm oo [ - - T v :
Divicion crder recently entereld in Lhe subject case.

Director

JDR/fd

Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCD X
Artesia OCD x

Reomde mm MNMAT
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTHERT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

‘IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
/CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
ibIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF

CONSIDERING:

! CASE NO, 6720
Order No. R~6203

APPLICATION OF ARCO OIL AND GAS
COMPANY TO DRILL A HORIZONTAL
DRAINHOLE, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on November 28,
1979, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Eraminer Richard L. Stamets.

NOW, on this 21st day of December, 1979, the Division
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the
recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the
premises,

FINDS:

! (1) That due public notice having been given as required
by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof,

{(2) That the applicant, ARCO 0il and Gas Company, seeks
approval to drill and complete its Empire Abo Unit Well No,
=213 from a surface location which is 2050 feet from the North
line and 100 feet from the West line of Section 6, Township 18
South, Range 28 East, Empire-Abo Pool, with a single horizontal
idrainhole of about 200 feet in length in the Abo formation.

i

{

i (3) That the applicant proposes to vertically drill said
iwall through the Abo Reef in a conventional manner, set casing
below the gas-oil contact, and by means of a specially constructed
iwhipstock and knuckle=joint drill collars, turn said well in a
northwesterly direction at the rate of approximately 5 degrees
per foot, continuing such drilling until horizontal, and then
1drill in a northwesterly direction to complete the drainhole
uw;thin a target area extending 400 feet North and 400 feet West
of the kick-off point.

]
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f'-_2_
Case No. 6720
'Order No. R=6203

‘ (4) That the applicant should constantly monitor the pitch
)and direction of the drainhole as it is being drilled, and
!should file with the Division a final report of drilling upon
completion thereof, specifying in said report the depth and
'location of the terminus of the drainhole.

! (5) That the proposed drainhole, if successfully completed
i‘as proposed, should make possible the production of an increased
volume of oil from the subject well without coning of gas into
the wellbore, thereby preventing waste, will not impair but will
protect correlative rights, and should be approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

i.
H

i (1) That the applicant, ARCO Oil and Gas Company, is
\ibarobu anthorizad to nnmn'lnl-n ite Pmni"a Aho IIni+ Well No.

. A AN e e s e

‘J—’lB, the surface 1ocation of which is 2050 feet from ths

North line and 100 feet from the West line of Section 6, Town~
ship 18 South, Range 28 East, NMPM, Empire-Abo Pool, Eddy
County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to provide a 200-foot
horizontal drainhole beneath the gas-oil contact in the Abo
Reef, extending in a northwesterly direction and confined within
a target area extending 400 feet North and 400 feet West of the
surface location,

(2) That the applicant shall constantly monitor the pitch
and direction of the drainhole as it is being drilled, and shall
file a report of drilling upon completion thereof, specifying
‘in said report the depth and location of the terminus of the
idrainhole.

(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is recaired for the
rentry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
abova designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

| /0?7. DIVISION
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Page
h ! : MR, NUTTER: Call next Case Number 6720.
2 MR. PADILLA: Application of ARCO 0il and
3 Gas Company to drill a horizontal drainhole, Eddy County,
4 New Mexico. |
5 MR. NUTTER: Applicant in this case has
e requested continuance and a revision of the application.
? Case Number 6720 will be continued to the
8 hearing scheduled to be held at this same place at 9:00
9 o'clock a. m. November 28th, 1979,
§E§§ 10 It will also be re-advertised to change
~ égég n the content.
B
gggg b (Hearing continued.)
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REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

4 I, SALLY W. BOYD, a Certified Shorthand Reporter,
6 DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Transcript
6 of Hearing before the 0il Conservation Division was réported
7 by me; that the said transcript is a full, true, and correct
8 record of the hearing, prepared by me to the best of my

] ability, from my notes taken at the time of the hearing.

10

1 6&“\)3%(\\& oK.

Sally ®W. Boyd, C.S.R.

)
SALLY WALTON BOYD
R

e

13

Santa Fo, New Moxico 87561

CERTYFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER

3030 Plaza Blanc: (§98) 4712442
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2 REPORTER'S CERTIFICATDL

4 I, SALLY W. BOYD, a Certified Shorthand Reporter,
5 DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Transcript
8 | of Hearing before the 0il Conservation Division was reported
? by me; that the said transcript is a full, true, and correct
8 record of the hearing, prepared by me to the best of my

9 ! ability, from my notes taken at the time of the hearing.

10

n

Sally W. Bovd, C.S.R.

12

13

Santa Fe, New Mexioo 87561

3020Plaza Blanca (565) 471-2463

CERTIFIED SHORATHAND REPORTER

SALLY WALTON BOYD
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Page 2 of 4
Examiner Hearing - Wednesday - November 28, 1979 -bocket No, 44-79

CASE 6736: Application 9[ Doyle Hartman for compulsory pooling and a non-gtandard gas proration unit, Lea
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, sceks an order pooling all mineral
intercsts in the Jalmat Gas Poel to form a 360-acre non-standard gas proratfon unit comprising the
§/2 SE/4 of Section 36, Township 24 South, Range 36 East; SW/4 of Scction 31, Township 24 South,
Range 37 East; and the N/2 NW/4 and Nw/4 NE/4 of Section 6, Towuship 25 South, Range 37 East, to
i be dedicated to a well to be drilled 660 feet from the South line and 990 fcet from the West line
i of sald Scciion 31. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well
/‘ and the allocation of the cost thercof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision.

/ Also to be considered will be the designation of appl
pplicant as operator of the well and a char
. for risk involved in drilling sald well. " F e

CASE 6707: (Continued from November 14, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Gulf 0%l Corporaticn for a unit agreement, San Juan County, New Mexico.
= : Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the Southeast Bisti Unit Area, comprising

7,048 acres, more or less, of State amd Federal lands in Townships 24 and 25 North, Range 10 West.

= CASE 6737: Application of Gulf 0il Corporation for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico.

: Applicant, In the above-styled cause, ueeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Pennsyl-
vanian formation underlying the W/2 of Section 4, Township 19 South, Range 32 East, North Lusk-
Morrow Gas Pool, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to
be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost
thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, Also to de considered will
be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling
said well,

CASE 6739: Application of Mobil 0il Corporation for downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of Gavilar-
Pictured Cliffs and Blanco Mesaverde production in the wellbore of its Jicarilla D Well No, 1
located in Unit N of Section 24, Township 26 North, Range 3 West. Applicant further seeks the
establishment of an administrative procedure for approval of downhole commingling of the aforesaid
pools in others of its wells in Sections 7, 8, 17, 18, and 19, Township 26 North, Ramge 2 West,
Seetions 1, 2, 11 thru 14, 23, and 24, Township 26 North, Range 3 West, and Sections 11 thru 15,
22 inru 27, 35, and 30, 1ownship Z7 North, Kange 3 West,

CASE 6740: Application of Hondo 0il and Gas Company for an unorthodox gas well location, Eddy County, New
Mexico, Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of a
Pennsylvanian test well to be drilled 1550 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West
line of Section 10, Township 18 South, Range 28 East, the N/2 of said Section 10 to be dedicated
to the well.

CASE 6741: Application of ARCO 0i1l and Gas Company for an amendwent to Order No. R-6054, Eddy County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the amendment of Order No, R-6054 to Amend
the findings in said order to make said findings more specific as to the necessity for the drilling
L of infill wells in the Fmpire Abo Unit in order to recover additional gas pursuant to the Ratural
el Gas Policy Act of 1978; further to amend said order to make such findings applicable to present and
future drilling operations including the drilling of horizontal drainmholes.
| o .
- ~~""CASE 6720: (Continued from November 14, 1979, Examiner Hearing)
i N N ———y - .
- Application of ARCO 0il and Gas Company to drill a horizontal drainhole, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks approval to drill and complete its Empire Abo Unit -
Well Mo, J-213, located in Unit E of Section 6, Township 18 South, Range 28 East, Empire~-Abo Pool,
with a single horizontal drainkole of about 200 feet in length in the Abo formation.

CASE 6742: Application of ARCO 0il and Gas Company for an adninistrative procedure, Eddy County, New Mexico,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks the establishment of an administrative procedure for
approval of the drilling of horizontal drainholes in the Empire Abe Unit, Empire~Abo Pool.

CASE 6743: (This case will be dismissed.)

Application of Exxon Corporation for an cxception to Order No. R-3221, Eddy County, New Mexico,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks an exception to Order No. R-322) to permit disposal of
produced brine in several unlined surface pits located on its Laguna Grande Unit Area in Sections
16, 21, 28, 29, 32, and 33, Township 23 South, Range 29 East.

CASE 6744: Application of Texas 01l & Gas Corporation for special pool rules, Eddy County, New Mexico,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the promulgation of special pool rules for the Riverside-
Morrow Gas Pool to provide for 320-acre spacing rather than 160 acres. In the absence of objection,
; this pool will be placed on the standard 320-acre spacing for Pennsylvanian gas pools rather than
{ the present 160-acre spacing.




ARCO Oil and Gas Company
Pcermian District
Post Office Box 1610
Midland, Texas 78702
Telephone 915 684 0100

N
A4

November 8, 1979

Mr. Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner

New Mexico Energy & Minerals Dept.
0i) Conservaticn Division

P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

{ RE: Continuance of Case 6720
Dear Sir:

This letter is to confirm our telephone conversation
in which | requested that Case 6720 be continued
from the Movember 14, 1979 hearing-to the hearing to
to be held on November 28, 1979. :

pm—

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Teda ) CL .
Rt St

Ryan L. Stramp

RLS:ad

ARCO D and Gas Tuniprny s Al gt Aalbanrifer it tiCompany

b




Docket No. 42-79

Dockets Nos, 43-79 and 44-79 are tentatively sct for November 28 and Deccmber 12, 1979, Applications for
hearing must be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date.

DOCKET: EXAMINER HFARING - VEDNESDAY - NOVEMBER 14, 1979

9 A.H. - O1L CONSERVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE RGOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BU1LDING, SANTA FZ, HEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Danielﬁglﬁﬂhtter. Examiner, or Richard L. Stamets, Alternate Examiner:

ALLOWABLE: (1) Consideration of the allowadle production of gas for December, 1979, from fifteen prorated -
pools in Lea, Eddy, and Chaves Counties, New Mexico.

(2) Consideration of the allowable production of gas for December, 1979, from fbur prorated
nools in San Juan; Rio Arriba; and Randoval Counties, New Mexico, .

CASE 6715: Application of Texaco Ime, for an unorthodox gas well location, Lea County, New Mexico,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox locat’on of its Loomis Fed.
Well No. 1 to be drilled 1600 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of Section
S, Township 21 South, Range 32 East, South Salt Lake-Morrow Gas Pool, the N/2 of said Section 5 to
be dedicated to the well.

CASE 6707: (Continued frowm October 31, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Gulf 01l Corporation for a unit agreement, San Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant,; in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the Southeast Bisti Unit Area, comprising
7,048 acres, more or less, of State and Federal lands in Townships 24 and 25 North, Range 10 West.

CASE 6716: Application of Alpha Twenty-One Production Company for two non-standard proration units and approval
of infill drflling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of
a 40-acre non-standard proration unit comprising the NW/4 SE/4 of Section 8, Township 25 South, Range
37 East, Jalmat Gas Pool, to be dedicated to El Paso Natural Gas Company's Langlie Federal Well No.
3, and also a 120-acre unit comprising the E/2 SE/4 and SW/4 SE/4 of said Section 8 to be dedicated
io 4 well to be driiled by applicant at a standard location therecn; applicant further secks a
walver of existing well spacing requirements and a finding that the drilling of said well is neces-
sary to effectively and efficiently drain that portion of an existing proration unit which cannot
be 80 drained by the existing well.

CASE 6717: Apolication of 0. H. Berry for a non-standard proration unit and an unoxthodox gas well location,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for a 160-acre non-
standard gas proration unit comprising the NE/4 of Section 15, Township 24 South, Range 36 East,
Jalmat Gas Pool, to be dedicated to his Isbell Well No. 6 at an unorthodox location 418 feet from
the North line and 351 feet from the East lipe of said Section 15,

CASE 6718: Application of Southland Royalty Company for an unorthodox gas wsll location, Eddy County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of a
Morrow test well to be drilled 1325 feet from the North line and 2303 feet frca the East line of
Section 14, Township 19 South, Range 29 East, 0il-Potash Area, >he E/2 of said Section 14 to be
dedicated to the well.

CASE 6719: Application of Sam H. Snoddy for an amendment to Order No. R-5521, Lea County, New Mexico,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the amendment of Order Wo. R-5521, which authorizes
the directional drilling of the Federal Well No, 2 in Section 25, Township 20 South, Range 32 East,
to permit the well to be bottomed at approximately 1014 feet from the South line and 1285 feet from
the West line of said Section 25,

~

CASE £710: (Continued from October 31, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Application of ARCO 0il and Gas Company for downhole commingling, Lea County, New Mexico,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of Blinetry and
Montoya production in the wellbores of the following wells on fre State YV leagce: No, 3 dccated
in Unit B, No. 6 located in Unit H, and No. 7 located in Unit A, all in Section 25, Township 25
South, Range 37 East,

7CASE 6720: Application of ARCO 01l and Gas Company to drill a horizontal drainhole, Eddy County, New Mexico.

" "Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval to drill and complete its Empire Abo Unit
Well No. J-213, located in Unit FE of Section 6, Township 18 South, Range 28 East, Empire-Abo Pool,
with a single horizontal drainhole of about 200 feet in length in the Abo formation.

\
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C ol (720

Mr. Dan Nutter

Chief Engineer

0il Conservation Division

Post Office Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico (7501

Re: ARCO 0il and Gas Company,
Division of Atlantic Richfield
Company, Unit Operator of the
Empire Abo Unit, to Drill and
Complete Well J-213 using a
Single Horizontal Drainhole

Dear Dan:

Transmitted herewith you will find triplicate executed
copies of an Application for ARCO for a single horizontal
drainhole.

This will also confirm the setting of this matter on
the docket for Examiner's hearing on November 14, 1979.

I trust that the enclosed copies of the Application are
all that is needed in order for this to be set for the
November 14 hearing. However, if anything is needed in
o addition, please let me know.

Very truly yours,

HINKLE, COX, EATON,
COFFIELD & HENSLEY

\ \QS ™ ”\

N {

(\, \_.\_\__u——g_»k R, y = C\
Conrad E. Coffielé-*§?§fil:=JQ\—J

CEC:xrh
: Enclosures
i Xxc: Mr., Jerry L. Tweed
E Xc: Mr, Ryan L. Stramp
? xc: Mr. Horace Burton




BEFOPE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AN MTINERAIS

JLAR NS AN SNadNa

STATE OF NW MEXICO

APPLICATION OF ARCO OIL AND

GAS COMPANY, DIVISION OF ATLANTIC
RICHFIELD COMPANY, UNIT OPERATOR
OF THE EMPIRE ABO UNIT, TO DRILL
AND COMPLETE WELL J-213 USING A
SINGLE HORIZONTAL DRAINHOLE

(iﬁLd}L é,7—20

APPLICATION

Comes ARCO 0il and Gas Company, Division of Atlantic
Richfield Company, Unit Operator of the Empire Abo Unit, Eddy
County, New Mexico, acting by and through the undersigned
attorneys, and hereby makes application to drill Unit Well
J-213 using a single horizontal drainhole of about 200 feet
in length, completing the well in the Abo formation, Emplre
Abho Pressure Maintenance Proisct oz approved by Ordcrs R=4345,
R-4549A, R-4549B, R--4549C and R-4549D, and in support thereof
respectfully shows-

1. The 0Oil Conservation Division, Department of Energy
and Minerals, of the State of New Mexico, granted approval of
the Empire Abo Unit Agreement by Order R-4548, dated June 15,
1973, and granted approval of the ARCO - Empire Abo Unit
Pressure Maintenance Project by Order R-4559 also dated June 15,
1973, as subsequently amended by Order R-454%A, dated January 15,
1974, Order R-4549B, dated April 30, 1974, Order R-4549C, dated
July 1, 1975, and Order R-4549D, dated November 17, 1975.

2. That Applicant proposed to drill a vertical hole,
the surface location of which will be 2050' FNL and 100' FWL,
Section 6, Township 18 South, Range 28 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy
County, New Mexico, through the Abo Reef, log and test, then
set casing to a point below the gas-0il contact. Whipstock
will then be set and attempt will be made to drill 4-3/4"
drainhole using approximately a 23' radius at point of depar-
ture from vertical, continuing to drill drainhole horizontally
to total length of about 200 feet. Well will then be completed
as a producer,

3. That, if successful, the horizontal drainhole will
more efficiently and effectively drain the portion of the
reservoir covered by the existing proration unit that would
not be so drained by the existing wells on the proration unit.

4, Applicant requests permission to drill, complete
and produce the Unit J-213 as a horizontal drainhole.

5. In the opinion of Applicant, said horizontal
drainhole as outlined in this Application, is in the interest
of conservation, prevention of waste, the protection of
correlative rights, and will tend to promote the greatest

rAamatrAarver A€ A1 T A s :vf\w\ +ha vt e e
SRTTUTI Y vm vt st g o B vaas Wi ted i LGkl e

T T N T T T T T TP



6. Applicant requests that this matter be set for

hearing at the Examiner's hearing to be held on November 14,
1979.

Respectfully submitted,

HINKLE, COX, EATON,
COFFIELD & HENSLEY

X—PQ\
By: ‘i%_i
Conrad E. Coffiel

Post Office Box 358
Midland, Texas 79702
Attorneys for ARCO 0il &
Gas Company, Division of
Atlantic Richfield Company
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APPLICATION

Comes ARCO 0il and Gas Company, Division of Atlantic
Richfield Company, Unit Operator of the Empire Aboc Unit, Eddy
County, New Mexico, acting by and through the undersigned
attorneys, and hereby makes application to drill Unit Well
J-213 using a single horizontal drainhole of abont 200 feet
in length, completing the well in the Abo formation, Empire
Ahe Precgure Maintenance Project as approved by Orders R-4549,
R-4549A, R-4549B, R-4549C and R-4549D, and in support thereof
respectfully shows:

1. The 0il Conservation Division, Department of Energy
and Minerals, of the State of New Mexico, granted approval of
the Empire Abo Unit Agreement by Order R-4548, dated June 15,
1973, and granted approval of the ARCO - Empire Abo Unit
Pressure Maintenance Project by Order R-4559 alsc dated June 15,
1973, as subsequently amended by Order R-4549A, dated January 15,
1974, Order R-4549B, dated April 30, 1974, Order R-4549C, dated
July 1, 1975, and Order R-4549D, dated November 17, 1975.

2. That Applicant proposed to drill a vertical hole,
the surface location of which will be 2050' FNL and 100' FWL,
Section 6, Township 18 South, Range 28 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy
County, New Mexico, through the Abo Reef, log and test, then
set casing to a point below the gas-oil contact. Whipstock
will then be set and attempt will be made to drill 4-3/4"
drainhole using approximately a 23' radius at point of depar-
ture from vertical, continuing to drill drainhole horizontally
to total length of about 200 feet. Well will then be completed
as a producer.

3. That, if successful, the horizontal drainhole will
more efficiently and effectively drain the porticn of the
reservoir covered by the existing proration unit that would
not be so drained by the existing wells on the proration unit.

4. Applicant requests permission to drill, complete
and produce tne Unit J-213 as a horizontal drainhole.

5. In the opinion of Applicant, said horizontal
drainhole as outlined in this Application, is in the interest
of conservation, prevention of waste, the protection of
correlative rights, and will tend to promote the areatest
recovery of oil and gas from the unitized area.




6. Applicant requests that this matter be set for
hearing at the Examiner's hearing to be held on November 14,
1979.

Respectfully submitted,

HINKLE, COX, EATON,
COFFIELD & HENSLEY , \
N £L_f:?>4$¢==M~\

By: =) L oY L
Conra . e
Post Office Box 3580
Midland, Texas 79702
Attorneys for ARCO 0il &
Gas Company, Division of
Atlantic Richfield Company
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APPLICATION

Comes ARCO 0Oil and Gas Company, Division of Atlantic
Richfield Company, Unit Operator of the Empire Abo Unit, Eddy
County, New Mexico, acting by and through the undersigned
attorneys, and hereby makes application to drill Unit Well
J-213 using a single horizontal drainhole of about 200 feet
in length, completing the well in the Abo formation, Empire
Abo Pressure Maintenance Project as approved by Orders R-4549,
R-4549A, R-4549B, R-4549C and R-4549D, and in support thereof
respectfully shows:

1. The 0il Conservation Division, Department of Energy

" and Minerals, of the State of New Mexico, granted approval of

the Empire Abo Unit Agreement by Order R-4548, dated June 15,
1973, and granted approval of the ARCO - Empire Abo Unit
Pressure Maintenance Project by Order R-4559 also dated June 15,
1973, as subsequently amended by Order R-4549A, dated January 15,
1974, Order R-4549%B, dated April 30, 1974, Order R-4549C, dated
July 1, 1975, and Order R-4549D, dated November 17, 1975.

2. That Applicant proposed to drill a vertical hole,
the surface location of which will be 2050' FNL and 100' FWL,
Section 6, Township 18 South, Range 28 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy
County, New Mexico, through the Abo Reef, log and test, then
set casing to a point below the gas-oil contact. Whipstock
will then be set and attempt will be made to drill 4-3/4"
drainhole using approximately a 23' radius at point of depar-
ture from vertical, continuing to drill drainhole horizontally

to total lenagth of about 200 fect, Well will then be compieted
as a producer. :

3. That, if successful, the horizontal drainhole will
more efficiently and effectively drain the portion of the
reservoir covered by the existing proration unit that would
not be so drained by the existing wells on the proration unit.

4. Applicant requests permission to drill, complete
and produce the Unit J-213 as a horizontal drainhole.

5. In the opinion of Applicant, said horizontal
drainhole as outlined in this Application, is in the interest
of conservation, prevention of waste, the protection of
correlative rights, and will tend to promote the agreatest
recovery or oil and gas from the unitized area.




6. Applicant requests that this matter be set for
hearing at the Examiner's hearing to be held on November 14,
Respectfully submitted,

HINKLE, COX, EATON,

COFFIELD & HENSLEY
N a <N ~ (\
By: > :

Conraa E. Co e

Post Office Box 3580
Midland, Texas 79702
Attorneys for ARCO 0il &
Gas Company, Division of
Atlantic Richfield Caompany
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 67D
Order No. K-6b203

* APPLICATION OF ARCO OIL AND GAS

COMPANY TO DRILL A HORIZONTAL
DRAINHOLE, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

! J&w-‘of29p497
This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on Jene—3+3+—39%4,

at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner .Dariel—-S+Nuekber, Fis

NOW, on this__pgpr— day of .June,—1979, the Division
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the
recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the
premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due pubiic notice having been given as required
by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof. -

(2) That the applicant, ARCO 0il and Gas Company, seeks
approval to drill and complete its Empire Abo -Unit Well No. J>2/3

Adwinistrabive—-Order—NeE=-999, is Z2os0 feet from the ¢6r§Z line

and )orr. feet from the West line of Section g, Township 18 South,
Range 23 East, Empire-Abo Pool, with a single horizontal drain-
hole of about 200 feet in length in the Abo formation.

{3} That the appliicant proposes to vertically drill said
well through the Abo Reef in a conventional manner, set casing
below the gas-oil contact, and by means of a specially constructed
whipstock and knuckle-joint drill collars, turn said well in a
ﬂM%unéﬁwof'_ direction at the rate of approximately 5 degrees
per foot, continuing such drilling until horizontal. and then
drill in a nerXwesyessy - direction to complete the drainhole
; of the kick-off pecint.

I T U P P or

(4) That the applicant should constantly monitor the pitch
and direction of the drainhole as it is being drilled, and
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Case No. 6572
Order No. R~6044

should file with the Division a final report of drilling upor s
completion thereof, specifying in said rxeport the depth and
location of the terminus of the drainhole.

(5) That the proposed drainhole, if successfully completed
as proposed, should make possible the production of an increased
volume of oil from the subject well without coning of gas into
the wellbore, thereby preventing waste, will not impair but
will protect correlative rights, and should be approved.

1T 1S5 THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, ARCO 0il and Gas Company, is
hereby authorized to complete its Emplre Abo Unit Well No. J-2/3

+ the surface location of which is 2052 feet from the
Movte line and /¢0 feet from the West line of Section &, Town-
ship 18 South, Range 2% East, NMPM, Empire-Abo Pocol, Eddy
County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to prov1de a 200-foot
horizontal drainhole beneath the gas-oil contact in the Abo

il o

Reef, extending in a 207K es tarl direction’ ieen—the—ourfege
e‘u-.gﬁd‘d AoV a ;&rycl"qrflb ﬁ—v?“‘—vo'uy HOO fee /“"K—

locuttea
and Koo f?:v‘ e v* —f»"i’ Serface Joeca P20 .

(2) That the applicant shall constantly monitor the pitch
and direction of the drainhole as it is being drilled; and shall

file a report of drilling upon completion thereof, specifying .

in said report the depth and location of the termlnus of the
~drainhole.

(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mex1co, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

-

(/‘71, conssav.“?,j-vism“
/JOE D. RAMEY /

Director

SEAL
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